

No. 13-1499

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LANELL WILLIAMS-YULEE,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

THE FLORIDA BAR,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

THOMAS P. MCGARRY

JOSHUA G. VINCENT

STEVEN M. PUISZIS

MATTHEW R. HENDERSON

ADAM R. VAUGHT

WILLIAM C. HUBBARD

*Counsel of Record*

PRESIDENT

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION

321 North Clark Street

Chicago, IL 60654

(312) 988-5000

abapresident@americanbar.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. In Prohibiting Judicial Candidates From Personally Soliciting Campaign Contributions, Canon 7C(1) Is A Permissible Campaign Contribution Regulation That Does Not Violate The First Amendment. ....	7
II. Even Under The Strict Scrutiny Standard, Canon 7C(1) Is The “Rare Case” That Survives .....	13
III. The Cost of Judicial Elections Makes The Prohibition On Personal Solicitation By Judicial Candidates More Important Today.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	21
APPENDIX.....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauer v. Shepard</i> , 620 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Bridges v. Cal.</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941) .....	20
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982).....	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	6, 8, 9, 14
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	13
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	6, 14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	16
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Nat'l Right To Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) . . . . .	14
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) . . . . .	20
<i>In re Dunleavy</i> , 838 A.2d 338 (Me. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Fadeley</i> , 310 Or. 548, 802 P.2d 31 (Or. 1990) . . . . .	12
<i>McConnell v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) . . . . .	14
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205,</i> <i>Will Cnty</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) . . . . .	16
<i>Republican Party of Minn. v. White (White I)</i> , 536 U.S. 765 (2002). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siefert v. Alexander</i> , 608 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	14
<i>Simes v. Ark. Judicial Discipline &amp; Disability Comm'n</i> , 368 Ark. 577, 247 S.W.3d 876 (Ark. 2007) . . . . .	5, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tex. v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700, 19 L.Ed. 227 (1869) . . . . .	20
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Williams-Yulee</i> , 138 So. 3d 379 (Fla. 2014) . . . . .	4, 7, 8, 12
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927) . . . . .	12
<i>Wolfson v. Concannon</i> , 750 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	13, 16

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

<i>ABA Leadership, House of Delegates - General Information</i> , <a href="http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html">http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html</a> . . . . .	2
<i>ABA Mission and Goals</i> , <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html">http://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals.html</a> . . . . .	2
<i>ABA Model Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , Canon 4.1 . . . . .	4
ARTHUR GARWIN ET AL., ANNOTATED MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 477 (2nd ed. 2011) . . . . .	4
<i>Campaign Spending and the Courts</i> , JUSTICE AT STAKE, <a href="http://www.justiceatstake.org/resources/in_depth_issues_guides/caperton_resource_page/campaign-spending-and-the-courts/">http://www.justiceatstake.org/resources/ in_depth_issues_guides/caperton_resource_ page/campaign-spending-and-the-courts/</a> . . . . .	18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
CHARLES E. GEYH & W. WILLIAM HODES, REPORTERS’ NOTES TO THE MODEL CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT (2009).....	2
Charles G. Geyh, <i>The Endless Judicial Selection Debate And Why It Matters For Judicial Independence</i> , 21 <i>Geo. J. Legal Ethics</i> 1259 (2008) .....	19
<i>Code of Judicial Conduct</i> , Canon 7B(2).....	2, 3
E. WAYNE THODE, REPORTER’S NOTES TO THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 98 (1973) .....	3
E. Wayne Thode, REPORTER’S NOTES TO THE CODE OF JUDICIAL CONDUCT 99 (1973) .....	19
<i>Examining the State of Judicial Recusals after Caperton v. A.T. Massey: Hearing before Subcomm. on Courts and Competition Policy of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. 24 (2009) <a href="http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/hearings/printers/111th/111-118_53947.PDF">http://judiciary.house.gov/_files/ hearings/printers/111th/111-118_53947.PDF</a> .....	15
Florida’s Canon 7C(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
Grant Schulte, <i>Iowans Dismiss Three Justices</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Nov. 3, 2010 .....	17

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Greenberg Quinland Rosner et al., JUSTICE AT STAKE - STATE JUDGES FREQUENCY QUESTIONNAIRE, Q. 12 at 5 (2002) .....	17
Joan Biskupic, <i>Supreme Court Case with the Feel of a Best Seller</i> , USA TODAY, Feb. 16, 2009 .....	17
Joseph Tanfani, <i>Judicial Elections Getting More Political with New Campaign Spending</i> , LA TIMES, Nov 23, 2014, <a href="http://www.latimes.com/nation/politics/la-na-judicial-elections-20141123-story.html#page=1">http://www. latimes.com/nation/politics/la-na-judicial- elections-20141123-story.html#page=1</a> .....	18-19
Justice Sandra Day O'Connor (Ret.), Opinion, <i>Justice for Sale: How Special-Interest Money Threatens the Integrity of Our Court</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 15, 2007 .....	16
